

47th AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee on 12 July 2017

No	Competitions	Defendant	Matters	Basic Facts	Terms	Decision
1	AFC Champions League 2017 (Group Stage) Al Ahli FC (UAE) vs. PFC Lokomotiv (UZB) on 9 May 2017	Al Ahli FC (UAE)	Delay of Kick-off (Art 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	Defendant caused delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by one (1) minute and fifty (50) seconds.  Second delay kick-off offence within the recidivism period.	1. Al Ahli FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Al Ahli FC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20170712DC01
2	AFC Champions League 2017 (Group Stage) Al Ain (UAE) vs. FC Bunyodkor (UZB) on 8 May 2017	Al Ain (UAE)	Delay of Kick-off (Art 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	Defendant caused delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by two (2) minutes and twenty (20) seconds.  Fourth delay kick-off offence within the recidivism period.	1. Al Ain (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Al Ain (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20170712DC02
3	AFC Champions League 2017 (Group Stage) Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Al Wahda (UAE) on 8 May 2017	Al Wahda (UAE)	Delay of Kick-off (Art 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	Defendant caused delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by four (4) minutes.	1. Al Wahda (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Al Wahda (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20170712DC03
4	AFC Cup 2017 (Group Stage) Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) vs. Magwe FC (MYA) on 3 May 2017	Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS)	Delay of Kick-off (Art 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	Defendant caused delay to the commencement of the scheduled kickoff of the match by thirty (30) seconds.  Third delay kick-off offence within the recidivism period.	1. Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20170712DC04
5	AFC Cup 2017 (Group Stage) Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) vs. FC Alay (KGZ) on 17 May 2017	FC Alay (KGZ)	Delay of Kick-off (Art 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	Defendant caused delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by two (2) minutes.  Second delay kick-off offence within the recidivism period.	1. FC Alay (KGZ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. FC Alay (KGZ) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20170712DC05
6	AFC Champions League 2017 (Round of 16) Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) vs. Al Ahli FC (UAE) on 22 May 2017	Al Ahli FC (UAE)	Delay of Kick-off (Art 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	Defendant caused delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by one (1) minute.  Third delay kick-off offence within the recidivism period.	1. Al Ahli FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Al Ahli FC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.	20170712DC06

7	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ (Qualifiers Final Round) Malaysia vs. Lebanon on 13 June 2017	Lebanese Football Association	Delay of Kick-off (Art 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	Defendant caused delay to the commencement of the scheduled kickoff of the match by two (2) minutes and twenty five (25) seconds.	<p>1. Lebanese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Lebanese Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20170712DC07
8	AFC Champions League 2017 (Round of 16) Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN) vs. Kashima Antlers (JPN) on 23 May 2017	Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN)	Delay of Kick-off (Art 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	<p>Defendant caused delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by one (1) minute and thirty (30) seconds.</p> <p>Fourth delay kick-off offence within the recidivism period.</p>	<p>1. Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20170712DC08
9	AFC Champions League 2017 (Round of 16) Shanghai SIPG FC (CHN) vs. Jiangsu FC (CHN) on 24 May 2017	Shanghai SIPG FC (CHN)	<p>Size of Delegation at Matches (Art 32, AFC Champions League 2017 Regulations)</p> <p>Organisation of matches (Arte 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p>	One (1) unauthorised person entered the field of play during the march-in ceremony of the match.	<p>1. Shanghai SIPG FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 32.4 of the AFC Champions League 2017 Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Shanghai SIPG FC (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20170712DC09
10	AFC Champions League 2017 (Group Stage) Western Sydney Wanderers (AUS) vs. Shanghai SIPG FC (CHN) on 10 May 2017	Western Sydney Wanderers (AUS)	<p>Organisation of Matches (Art 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p> <p>Liability for Spectator Conduct (Art 65 AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p>	<p>Spectators let off one (1) incendiary device (smoke bomb) during the match.</p> <p>Third spectator misconduct offence within the recidivism period.</p>	<p>1. Western Sydney Wanderers (AUS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD7,500/- for violating Article 65.1 read together with Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>3. Western Sydney Wanderers (AUS) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20170712DC10
11	AFC Champions League 2017 (Group Stage) Esteghlal Khouzeestan FC (IRN) vs. Al Jazira (UAE) on 9 May 2017	Esteghlal Khouzeestan FC (IRN)	<p>Organisation of Matches (Art 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p> <p>Liability for Spectator Conduct (Art 65 AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p>	<p>Spectators: (i) flashed two (2) laser beams at the away club players on two (2) occasions during the match; (ii) ignited and threw petards (small bombs) on three (3) occasions during the match; (iii) threw a stone which struck a match official (Assistant Referee 2) during the match.</p> <p>Second spectator misconduct offence within the recidivism period (second in 2017 sporting season).</p>	<p>1. Esteghlal Khouzeestan FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD25,500/- for violating Article 65.1 read together with Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).</p> <p>2. Esteghlal Khouzeestan FC (IRN) is ordered to play one (1) match without spectators. This order shall apply to the next match in AFC club competitions hosted by Esteghlal Khouzeestan FC (IRN) in I.R. Iran. In accordance with Article 34.3 of the Code, this order is suspended for a probationary period of one (1) year. Should another violation of Article 65 or future equivalent of the Code occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>4. Esteghlal Khouzeestan FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20170712DC11
12	AFC Champions League 2017 (Round of 16) Al Ahli FC (UAE) vs. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) on 29 May 2017	Al Ahli FC (UAE)	<p>Organisation of Matches (Art 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p> <p>Liability for Spectator Conduct (Art 65 AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p>	<p>Spectators threw paper tapes into field of play causing a delay of the kick-off of one (1) minute and twenty two (22) seconds.</p> <p>Second spectator misconduct offence within the recidivism period.</p>	<p>1. Al Ahli FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,000/- for violating Article 65.1 read together with Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).</p> <p>2. The fine and shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>3. Al Ahli FC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20170712DC12

13	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019 (Qualifiers Final Round) Palestine vs. Oman on 13 June 2017	Palestinian Football Association	<p>Organisation of Matches (Art 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p> <p>Liability for Spectator Conduct (Art 65 AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p>	Spectators: (i) threw two (2) stones on to the field of play on two (2) occasions during the match; (ii) twenty (20) of them invaded the field of play at the end of the match; (iii) flashed laser beams directed at away club players on three (3) occasions) during the match.	<p>1. Palestinian Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD27,000/- for violating Article 65.1 read together with Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).</p> <p>2. The fine and shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>3. Palestinian Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20170712DC13
14	AFC Cup 2017 (Zonal Semi Finals) Al Wehdat (JOR) vs. Al Wahda (SYR) on 30 May 2017	Al Wehdat (JOR)	<p>Organisation of Matches (Art 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p> <p>Liability for Spectator Conduct (Art 65 AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p>	<p>Spectators: (i) ten (10) to fifteen (15) invaded the pitch after the final whistle of the match, causing at least two (2) persons to taken to hospital with injuries; (ii) threw approximately fifty (50) to sixty (60) missiles (water bottles) on to the field of play after the final whistle of the match.</p> <p>Second spectator misconduct offence within the recidivism period.</p>	<p>1. Al Wehdat (JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD30,000/- for violating Article 65.1 read together with Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).</p> <p>2. Al Wehdat (JOR) is ordered to play one (1) match without spectators. This order shall apply to the next match in AFC club competitions hosted by Al Wehdat (JOR) in Jordan. In accordance with Article 34.3 of the Code, this order is suspended for a probationary period of one (1) year. Should another violation of Article 65 or future equivalent of the Code occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The fine and shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>4. Al Wehdat (JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20170712DC14
15	AFC Cup 2017 (Zonal Semi Finals) Al Wehdat (JOR) vs. Al Wahda (SYR) on 30 May 2017	Al Wahda (SYR) player, Mr. Mhd. Radwan Al Azhar	Provoking the General Public (Art 55, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant deliberately provoked the home team spectators after the final whistle which resulted in spectators invading the pitch after the match.	<p>1. Mr. Mhd. Radwan Al Azhar is suspended for two (2) matches for violating Article 55.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).</p> <p>2. The two (2) match suspension shall be served in the following matches in the AFC Cup 2017 (Knockout Stage):</p> <p>2.1 Al Wahda (SYR) vs. Air Force Club (IRQ) on 12 September 2017; and</p> <p>2.2 Air Force Club (IRQ) vs. Al Wahda (SYR) on 26 September 2017.</p> <p>3. Mr. Mhd. Radwan Al Azhar is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 55.1 of the Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p>	20170712DC15
16	AFC Cup 2017 (Group Stage) Al Hidd Club (BHR) vs. Air Force Club (IRQ) on 2 May 2017	Al Hidd (BHR)	Facilities and Personnel (Art 52, AFC Cup 2017 Regulations)	Defendant failed to fully equip the medical room with all of the mandatory emergency equipment required.	<p>1. Al Hidd Club (BHR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/- for violating Article 52.1 of the AFC Cup 2017 Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine and shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Al Hidd Club (BHR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20170712DC16
17	AFC Cup 2017 (Group Stage) Abahani Limited Dhaka (BAN) vs. Mohun Bagan (IND) on 31 May 2017	Abahani Limited Dhaka (BAN)	Facilities and Personnel (Art 52, AFC Cup 2017 Regulations)	Defendant failed to fully equip the medical room with all of the mandatory emergency equipment required.	<p>1. Abahani Limited Dhaka (BAN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/- for violating Article 52.1 of the AFC Cup 2017 Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine and shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Abahani Limited Dhaka (BAN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20170712DC17

18	AFC Champions League 2017 (Round of 16) Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Lekhwiya SC (QAT) on 23 May 2017	Persepolis FC (IRN)	Player Selection List (Art 26, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	Defendant submitted the Player Selection List to the Match Commissioner seven (7) minutes late, eighty-three (83) minutes before the match.	<p>1. Persepolis FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 26.3 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Persepolis FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20170712DC18
19	AFC Cup 2017 (Group Stage) Tampines Rovers FC (SIN) vs. Ceres Negros FC (PHI) on 3 May 2017	Ceres Negros FC (PHI)	Player Selection List (Art 26, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	Defendant submitted the Player Selection List to the Match Commissioner six (6) minutes late, eighty-four (84) minutes before the match.	<p>1. Ceres Negros FC (PHI) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 26.3 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Ceres Negros FC (PHI) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20170712DC19
20	AFC Cup 2017 (Group Stage) Tampines Rovers FC (SIN) vs. Ceres Negros FC (PHI) on 3 May 2017	Tampines Rovers FC (SIN) player, Mr. Muhammad Shakir Bin Hamzah	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Art 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant was expelled by Referee for kicking his opponent with excessive force while challenging for the ball, for an act of serious foul of play.	<p>1. Mr. Muhammad Shakir Bin Hamzah is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Tampines Rovers FC (SIN) vs. Ceres Negros FC (PHI) on 3 May 2017.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).</p> <p>3. Mr. Muhammad Shakir Bin Hamzah is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/ in accordance with Article 48.2 of the Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Muhammad Shakir Bin Hamzah is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20170712DC20
21	AFC Cup 2017 (Zonal Semi Finals) Home United FC (SIN) vs. Global FC (PHI) on 30 May 2017	Global FC (PHI) player, Mr. Dennis Jaramel Villanueva	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Art 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant was expelled by Referee for kicking his opponent with excessive force while challenging for the ball, for an act of serious foul of play.	<p>1. Mr. Dennis Jaramel Villanueva is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Home United FC (SIN) vs. Global FC (PHI) on 30 May 2017.</p> <p>2. The two (2) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).</p> <p>3. Mr. Dennis Jaramel Villanueva is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/ in accordance with Article 48.2 of the Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Dennis Jaramel Villanueva is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20170712DC21

22	AFC Cup 2017 (Group Stage) Kigwancha SC (PRK) vs. 4.25 SC (PRK) on 3 May 2017	4.25 SC (PRK) player, Mr. An Song II	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Art 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant was expelled by Referee for using excessive force when challenging for the ball, an act of serious foul play.	<p>1. Mr. An Song II is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Kigwancha SC (PRK) vs. 4.25 SC (PRK) on 3 May 2017.</p> <p>2. The match suspension was served in the AFC Cup 2017 (Group Stage) match Erchim FC (MNG) vs. 4.25 SC (PRK) on 17 May 2017.</p> <p>3. Mr. An Song II is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. An Song II is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20170712DC22
23	AFC Champions League 2017 (Group Stage) Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Al Wahda (UAE) on 8 May 2017	Al Wahda (UAE) Head Coach, Mr. Javier Aguirre Onaindia	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Art 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant was expelled by Referee for making provocative gestures and spitting in the direction of spectators, an act of irresponsible conduct.	<p>1. Mr. Javier Aguirre Onaindia is suspended for three (3) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Al Wahda (UAE) on 8 May 2017.</p> <p>2. The three (3) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).</p> <p>3. Mr. Javier Aguirre Onaindia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Javier Aguirre Onaindia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20170712DC23
24	AFC Cup 2017 (Group Stage) Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) vs. FC Alay (KGZ) on 17 May 2017	Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) player, Mr. Jumanazarov Akmyrat	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Art 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant headbutted an opponent player when not challenging for the ball, an act of violent conduct (a serious infringement). The incident escaped the attention of the match officials appointed to the match.	<p>1. Mr. Jumanazarov Akmyrat is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) vs. FC Alay (KGZ) on 17 May 2017.</p> <p>2. The two (2) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).</p> <p>3. Mr. Jumanazarov Akmyrat is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/ in accordance with Article 48.2 of the Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Jumanazarov Akmyrat is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20170712DC24

25	AFC Champions League 2017 (Round of 16) Esteghlal FC (IRN) vs. Al Ain (UAE) on 22 May 2017	Al Ain (UAE) player, Mr. Saeed Juma Hasan Juma Alsaadi	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Art 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant was expelled by Referee for using excessive force while tackling his opponent, an act of serious foul play.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Mr. Saeed Juma Hasan Juma Alsaadi is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Esteghlal FC (IRN) vs. Al Ain (UAE) on 22 May 2017.</li> <li>2. The one (1) match suspension was served in the AFC Champions League 2017 (Round of 16) Al Ain (UAE) vs. Esteghlal FC (IRN) on 29 May 2017.</li> <li>3. Mr. Saeed Juma Hasan Juma Alsaadi is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).</li> <li>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</li> <li>5. Mr. Saeed Juma Hasan Juma Alsaadi is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20170712DC25
26	AFC Champions League 2017 (Round of 16) Esteghlal FC (IRN) vs. Al Ain (UAE) on 22 May 2017	Esteghlal FC (IRN) player, Mr. Farshid Esmaeili	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Art 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant was expelled by Referee for stamping on the right ankle and kicking the left foot of an opponent player when not challenging for the ball, an act of violent conduct.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Mr. Farshid Esmaeili is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Esteghlal FC (IRN) vs. Al Ain (UAE) on 22 May 2017.</li> <li>2. One (1) match of the suspension was served in the AFC Champions League 2017 (Round of 16) match Al Ain (UAE) vs. Esteghlal FC (IRN) on 29 May 2017.</li> <li>3. The remaining one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).</li> <li>4. Mr. Farshid Esmaeili is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the Code.</li> <li>5. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</li> <li>6. Mr. Farshid Esmaeili is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20170712DC26
27	AFC Cup 2017 (Group Stage) Hanoi FC (VIE) vs. Felda United FC (MAS) on 3 May 2017	Felda United FC (MAS)	Colours (Art 9, AFC Equipment Regulations)	Defendant failed to ensure that its reserve kit was taken for the match. The offence was noted after they were asked to change colours by the match officials due to a clash with the home team.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Felda United FC (MAS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 9.6 of the AFC Equipment Regulations.</li> <li>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</li> <li>3. Felda United FC (MAS) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20170712DC27
28	AFC Cup 2017 (Group Stage) Dordoi FC (KGZ) vs FC Istiklol (TJK) on 17 May 2017	FC Istiklol (TJK)	Manufacturer Identification on Special Equipment in the Controlled Access Area (Art 54, AFC Equipment Regulations)	Defendant player wore special equipment (a t-shirt) during the pre-match press conference depicting a manufacturer identification which was larger than the maximum permissible size of 20cm <sup>2</sup> .	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. FC Istiklol (TJK) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/ for violating Article 54.4 of the AFC Equipment Regulations.</li> <li>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</li> <li>3. FC Istiklol (TJK) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20170712DC28

29	AFC Champions League 2017 (Round of 16) Al Ain FC (UAE) vs. Esteghlal FC (IRN) on 29 May 2017	Esteghlal FC (IRN)	Manufacturer Identification on Special Equipment in the Controlled Access Area (Art 54, AFC Equipment Regulations)	Defendant player wore special equipment (a t-shirt) bearing an identification and/or logo of the Defendant's commercial partner during the pre-match press conference. Defendant players wore bibs bearing an identification and/or logo of the Defendant's commercial partner during the pre-match official training.	<p>1. Esteghlal FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/ for violating Article 60.11 read together with Article 43.6 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual (Manual) (Charge #1).</p> <p>2. Esteghlal FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/ for violating Article 60.11 of the Manual (Charge #2).</p> <p>3. The total fine is USD7,000/- and shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Esteghlal FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20170712DC29
30	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ (Qualifiers Final Round) Malaysia vs. Lebanon on 13 June 2017	Lebanese Football Association	Team Official Delegation (Art 19, AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Regulations)	One (1) unauthorised person affiliated to the Defendant's team official delegation entered the field of play after the match without holding the necessary Accreditation Card.	<p>1. Lebanese Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating 19.4 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Lebanese Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20170712DC30
31	AFC Cup 2017 (Zonal Semi Finals) Ceres Negros FC (PHI) vs. Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) on 31 May 2017	Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Art 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant players failed to respect protocol and undertake the fair-play handshake with the opponents and referees after the match.	<p>1. Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 50.1 read together with Article 50.2.2 and Article 50.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.</p> <p>3. Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20170712DC31
32	AFC Cup 2017 (Zonal Semi Finals) Ceres Negros FC (PHI) vs. Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS) on 31 May 2017	Johor Darul Ta'zim (MAS)	Damage to property (Art 52, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Damage was caused to the roof of the team bench of Team B, which was discovered after the match. The roof of the team bench was in working condition during the match. Case dismissed as no direct eyewitness.	<p>1. The case is dismissed.</p>	20170712DC32
33	AFC U-20 Futsal Championship Thailand 2017 (Finals) Malaysia vs. Brunei Darussalam on 20 May 2017	National Football Association of Brunei Darussalam Head Coach, Mr. Qusmaini Noor B. Hj Rusli	Integrity of Conduct (Art 70, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant: (i) failed to disclose to the AFC prior to the commencement of the competition that a company controlled or represented by him was party to an existing sponsorship agreement with Mr. Muhammad Aidil Shahril Bin Rosli, a player of the representative team of Malaysia; (ii)-(iii) two (2) days prior to the match Malaysia vs Brunei Darussalam, the Defendant provided a free pair of 'Breaker' brand futsal shoes to wear in the competition to Mr. Muhammad Aidil Shahril Bin Rosli and Mr. Muhammad Farikh Bin Khabibor Rahman, players of the representative team of Malaysia, conduct which caused a conflict of interest;	<p>1. Mr. Qusmaini Noor B. Hj Rusli is banned from taking part in any kind of football-related activity for three (3) months for violating Article 70.7 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code on three (3) occasions.</p> <p>2. Mr. Qusmaini Noor B. Hj Rusli is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20170712DC33
34	AFC U-20 Futsal Championship Thailand 2017 (Finals) Malaysia vs. Brunei Darussalam on 20 May 2017	Football Association of Malaysia player, Mr. Muhammad Farikh Bin Khabibor Rahman	Integrity of Conduct (Art 70, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Two (2) days prior to the match Malaysia vs Brunei Darussalam, the Defendant accepted a free pair of 'Breaker' brand futsal shoes to wear in the competition from Mr. Qusmaini Noor B. Hj Rusli, the Head Coach of the representative team of Brunei Darussalam, conduct which caused a conflict of interest.	<p>1. Mr. Muhammad Farikh Bin Khabibor Rahman is banned from taking part in any kind of football-related activity for two (2) months for violating Article 70.7 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. Mr. Muhammad Farikh Bin Khabibor Rahman is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20170712DC34

35	AFC U-20 Futsal Championship Thailand 2017 (Finals) Malaysia vs. Brunei Darussalam on 20 May 2017	Football Association of Malaysia player, Mr. Muhammad Aidil Shahril Bin Rosli	Integrity of Conduct (Art 70, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant: (i) failed to disclose to the AFC prior to the commencement of the competition that he was party to an existing sponsorship agreement with a company controlled or represented by Mr. Qusmaini Noor B. Hj Rusli, the Head Coach of the representative team of Brunei Darussalam; (ii) two (2) days prior to the match Malaysia vs Brunei Darussalam, the Defendant accepted a free pair of 'Breaker' brand futsal shoes to wear in the competition from Mr. Qusmaini Noor B. Hj Rusli, the Head Coach of the representative team of Brunei Darussalam, conduct which caused a conflict of interest.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Mr. Muhammad Aidil Shahril Bin Rosli is banned from taking part in any kind of football-related activity for two (2) months for violating Article 70.7 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</li> <li>2. Mr. Muhammad Aidil Shahril Bin Rosli is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more severe punishment.</li> </ol>	20170712DC35
36	28th SEA Games Singapore 2015	Mr. Orlando Marques Henriques Mendes	<p>Unlawfully influencing match results (Art 69, AFC Disciplinary Code (2014 Edition))</p> <p>Corruption (Art 62, AFC Disciplinary Code (2014 Edition))</p>	Defendant: (i) agreed to accept \$15000 from Rajendran s/o Kurusamy, a third-party, to arrange for the representative team of the Federacao Futebol Timor Leste to lose the match Timor Leste vs Malaysia on 30 May 2015; (ii) agreed with Rajendran s/o R Kurusamy, Moises Natalino De Jesus, and Nasiruddin, third-parties, to corruptly offer monetary gratification to at least seven (7) players of the representative team of the Federaco Futebol Timor Leste as an inducement to lose the match Timor Leste vs Malaysia on 30 May 2015; (iii) accepted \$1000 from Rajendran s/o Kurusamy, a third-party, to arrange for the representative team of the Federacao Futebol Timor Leste to lose the match Timor Leste vs Malaysia on 30 May 2015, and thus conspired to influence the result of the match in a manner contrary to sporting ethics and solicited an unjustified advantage to violate AFC regulations.	1. Mr. Orlando Marques Henriques Mendes is banned from taking part in any kind of football-related activity for life for violating Article 69 and Article 62 of the AFC Disciplinary Code (2014 Edition).	20170712DC36
37	NA	Federacao Futebol Timor Leste	Failure to respect decision (Art 63, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant has failed to pay fine issued on 9 November 2016.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Federacao Futebol Timor Leste is given a further ten (10) days from the date of notification of this decision to provide full payment (including all applicable bank charges) for the fine of USD10,000/- issued by the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee (Code) for decision 20161109DC12.</li> <li>2. If Federacao Futebol Timor Leste fails to comply with this final deadline it shall automatically be ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 63.1.1 of the Code.</li> <li>3. If order [2] is enforced, Federacao Futebol Timor Leste is provided a final deadline of thirty (30) days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code to settle the outstanding fine from decision 20161109DC12 and the fine issued in this decision.</li> <li>4. If order [2] is enforced, Federacao Futebol Timor Leste is hereby provided a warning and formally notified that, in the case of default or failure to comply with this decision within the period stipulated, points may be deducted from a current or future competition.</li> </ol>	20170712DC37



38	NA	Federacao Futebol Timor Leste	Failure to respect decision (Art 63, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant has failed to pay fine issued on 9 November 2016.	<p>1. Federacao Futebol Timor Leste is given a further ten (10) days from the date of notification of this decision to provide full payment (including all applicable bank charges) for the fine of USD10,000/- issued by the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee (Code) for decision 20161109DC13.</p> <p>2. If Federacao Futebol Timor Leste fails to comply with this final deadline it shall automatically be ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 63.1.1 of the Code.</p> <p>3. If order [2] is enforced, Federacao Futebol Timor Leste is provided a final deadline of thirty (30) days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code to settle the outstanding fine from decision 20161109DC13 and the fine issued in this decision.</p> <p>4. If order [2] is enforced, Federacao Futebol Timor Leste is hereby provided a warning and formally notified that, in the case of default or failure to comply with this decision within the period stipulated, points may be deducted from a current or future competition.</p>	20170712DC38
39	NA	Thailand player, Ms. Kanyanat Chetthabutr	Failure to respect decision (Art 63, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant has failed to pay fine issued on 15 February 2017.	<p>1. Ms. Kanyanat Chetthabutr is given a further ten (10) days from the date of notification of this decision to provide full payment (including all applicable bank charges) for the fine of USD1,000/- issued by the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee (Code) for decision 20170215DC06.</p> <p>2. If Ms. Kanyanat Chetthabutr fails to comply with this final deadline she shall automatically be ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 63.1.1 of the Code.</p> <p>3. If order [2] is enforced, Ms. Kanyanat Chetthabutr is provided a final deadline of thirty (30) days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code to settle the outstanding fine from decision 20170215DC06 and the fine issued in this decision.</p> <p>4. If order [2] is enforced, Ms. Kanyanat Chetthabutr is hereby provided a warning and formally notified that, in the case of default or failure to comply with a decision within the period stipulated, a ban of football-related activity for at least six (6) months may be imposed.</p>	20170712DC39
40	NA	Al Ahli (JOR) player, Mr. Saleem Amer Saleem Obaid	Failure to respect decision (Art 63, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant has failed to pay fine issued on 21 February 2017.	<p>1. Mr. Saleem Amer Saleem Obaid is given a further ten (10) days from the date of notification of this decision to provide full payment (including all applicable bank charges) for the fine of USD1,000/- issued by the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee (Code) for decision ACC20170221DC01.</p> <p>2. If Mr. Saleem Amer Saleem Obaid fails to comply with this final deadline he shall automatically be ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 63.1.1 of the Code.</p> <p>3. If order [2] is enforced, Mr. Saleem Amer Saleem Obaid is provided a final deadline of thirty (30) days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code to settle the outstanding fine from decision ACC20170221DC01 and the fine issued in this decision.</p> <p>4. If order [2] is enforced, Mr. Saleem Amer Saleem Obaid is hereby provided a warning and formally notified that, in the case of default or failure to comply with a decision within the period stipulated, a ban of football-related activity for at least six (6) months may be imposed.</p>	20170712DC40

41	NA	United Arab Emirates player, Mr. Kamal Ali Sulaiman Ibrahim Albaloooshi	Failure to respect decision (Art 63, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant has failed to pay fine issued on 8 March 2017.	<p>1. Mr. Kamal Ali Sulaiman Ibrahim Albaloooshi is given a further ten (10) days from the date of notification of this decision to provide full payment (including all applicable bank charges) for the fine of USD1,000/- issued by the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee (Code) for decision BS20170308DC04.</p> <p>2. If Mr. Kamal Ali Sulaiman Ibrahim Albaloooshi fails to comply with this final deadline he shall automatically be ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 63.1.1 of the Code.</p> <p>3. If order [2] is enforced, Mr. Kamal Ali Sulaiman Ibrahim Albaloooshi is provided a final deadline of thirty (30) days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code to settle the outstanding fine from decision BS20170308DC04 and the fine issued in this decision.</p> <p>4. If order [2] is enforced, Mr. Kamal Ali Sulaiman Ibrahim Albaloooshi is hereby provided a warning and formally notified that, in the case of default or failure to comply with a decision within the period stipulated, a ban of football-related activity for at least six (6) months may be imposed.</p>	20170712DC41
42	NA	Saham Club (OMA)	Failure to respect decision (Art 63, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant has failed to pay fine issued on 14 March 2017.	<p>1. Saham Club (OMA) is given a further ten (10) days from the date of notification of this decision to provide full payment (including all applicable bank charges) for the fine of USD2,100/- issued by the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee (Code) for decision ACC20170314DC01.</p> <p>2. If Saham Club (OMA) fails to comply with this final deadline it shall automatically be ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 63.1.1 of the Code.</p> <p>3. If order [2] is enforced, Saham Club (OMA) is provided a final deadline of thirty (30) days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code to settle the outstanding fine from decision ACC20170314DC01 and the fine issued in this decision.</p> <p>4. If order [2] is enforced, Saham Club (OMA) is hereby provided a warning and formally notified that, in the case of default or failure to comply with this decision within the period stipulated, points may be deducted from a current or future competition.</p>	20170712DC42
43	NA	Than Quang Ninh (VIE) player, Mr. Mac Hong Quan	Failure to respect decision (Art 63, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant has failed to pay fine issued on 15 March 2017.	<p>1. Mr. Mac Hong Quan is given a further ten (10) days from the date of notification of this decision to provide full payment (including all applicable bank charges) for the fine of USD1,000/- issued by the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee (Code) for decision ACC20170315DC04.</p> <p>2. If Mr. Mac Hong Quan fails to comply with this final deadline he shall automatically be ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 63.1.1 of the Code.</p> <p>3. If order [2] is enforced, Mr. Mac Hong Quan is provided a final deadline of thirty (30) days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code to settle the outstanding fine from decision ACC20170315DC04 and the fine issued in this decision.</p> <p>4. If order [2] is enforced, Mr. Mac Hong Quan is hereby provided a warning and formally notified that, in the case of default or failure to comply with a decision within the period stipulated, a ban of football-related activity for at least six (6) months may be imposed.</p>	20170712DC43

44	NA	Saham Club (OMA) Official, Mr. Salim Abdullah Rashid Al Kahhali	Failure to respect decision (Art 63, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant has failed to pay fine issued on 24 March 2017.	<p>1. Mr. Salim Abdullah Rashid Al Kahhali is given a further ten (10) days from the date of notification of this decision to provide full payment (including all applicable bank charges) for the fine of USD1,000/- issued by the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee (Code) for decision 20170324DC16.</p> <p>2. If Mr. Salim Abdullah Rashid Al Kahhali fails to comply with this final deadline he shall automatically be ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 63.1.1 of the Code.</p> <p>3. If order [2] is enforced, Mr. Salim Abdullah Rashid Al Kahhali is provided a final deadline of thirty (30) days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code to settle the outstanding fine from decision 20170324DC16 and the fine issued in this decision.</p> <p>4. If order [2] is enforced, Mr. Salim Abdullah Rashid Al Kahhali is hereby provided a warning and formally notified that, in the case of default or failure to comply with a decision within the period stipulated, a ban of football-related activity for at least six (6) months may be imposed.</p>	20170712DC44
45	NA	Saham Club (OMA) Player, Mr. Moatasem Saif Al-Shibli	Failure to respect decision (Art 63, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant has failed to pay fine issued on 24 March 2017.	<p>1. Mr. Moatasem Saif Al-Shibli is given a further ten (10) days from the date of notification of this decision to provide full payment (including all applicable bank charges) for the fine of USD5,000/- issued by the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee (Code) for decision 20170324DC17.</p> <p>2. If Mr. Moatasem Saif Al-Shibli fails to comply with this final deadline he shall automatically be ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 63.1.1 of the Code.</p> <p>3. If order [2] is enforced, Mr. Moatasem Saif Al-Shibli is provided a final deadline of thirty (30) days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code to settle the outstanding fine from decision 20170324DC16 and the fine issued in this decision.</p> <p>4. If order [2] is enforced, Mr. Moatasem Saif Al-Shibli is hereby provided a warning and formally notified that, in the case of default or failure to comply with a decision within the period stipulated, a ban of football-related activity for at least six (6) months may be imposed.</p>	20170712DC45
46	NA	Brisbane Roar (AUS)	Failure to respect decision (Art 63, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant has failed to pay fine issued on 24 March 2017.	<p>1. Brisbane Roar (AUS) is given a further ten (10) days from the date of notification of this decision to provide full payment (including all applicable bank charges) for the fine of USD25,000/- issued by the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee (Code) for decision 20170324DC10.</p> <p>2. If Brisbane Roar (AUS) fails to comply with this final deadline it shall automatically be ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 63.1.1 of the Code.</p> <p>3. If order [2] is enforced, Brisbane Roar (AUS) is provided a final deadline of thirty (30) days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code to settle the outstanding fine from decision 20170324DC10 and the fine issued in this decision.</p> <p>4. If order [2] is enforced, Brisbane Roar (AUS) is hereby provided a warning and formally notified that, in the case of default or failure to comply with this decision within the period stipulated, points may be deducted from a current or future competition.</p>	20170712DC46

47	NA	Brisbane Roar (AUS)	Failure to respect decision (Art 63, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant has failed to pay fine issued on 24 March 2017.	<ol style="list-style-type: none"><li>1. Brisbane Roar (AUS) is given a further ten (10) days from the date of notification of this decision to provide full payment (including all applicable bank charges) for the fine of USD10,000/- issued by the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee (Code) for decision 20170324DC12.</li><li>2. If Brisbane Roar (AUS) fails to comply with this final deadline it shall automatically be ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 63.1.1 of the Code.</li><li>3. If order [2] is enforced, Brisbane Roar (AUS) is provided a final deadline of thirty (30) days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code to settle the outstanding fine from decision 20170324DC12 and the fine issued in this decision.</li><li>4. If order [2] is enforced, Brisbane Roar (AUS) is hereby provided a warning and formally notified that, in the case of default or failure to comply with this decision within the period stipulated, points may be deducted from a current or future competition.</li></ol>	20170712DC47
----	----	---------------------	---------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------------------------------------------------------	----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------